

TOWN OF FALMOUTH

RESOLUTION Revising Council Appointments to the Greater Portland Transit District

- **WHEREAS,** Falmouth has made a commitment since 2009 to be a full partner with the cities of Portland and Westbrook in the Greater Portland Transit District, known as METRO; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Council had chosen in 2009 to appoint one Town Councilor and the Town Manager, or his designee, to represent the Town of Falmouth on the Metro Board; and
- **WHEREAS,** on April 27, 2009, the Town Council appointed Town Councilor Bonny Rodden and Town Manager Nathan Poore to serve on the Metro Board of Directors; and
- whereas, appointees to the Metro Board should demonstrate an interest in transit services provided by Metro to the Town of Falmouth, be informed of the Town's financial condition and annual budgets, and be willing and able to attend the Metro Board's regular board and committee meetings, and such appointees need not be an elected official or a municipal employee to demonstrate this interest.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Falmouth Town Council assembled this 14th day of November, 2012 that the Falmouth Town Council officially recognizes that one of its two positions on the Metro Board may be filled with a Falmouth resident, regardless of his or her elected or employed status with the Town.

	Approved this 14" day of November, 2012
Faith Varney, Council Chair	